GARZA COUNTY

BUDGET
FISCAL YEAR 2016-2017

ADOPTED SEPTEMBER 12, 2016




GARZA COUNTY BUDGET
FISCAL YEAR 2016-2017
LEE NOTMAN: susnsm s oo doOURIY JIEED
Gary McDaniel.......ocovvecvvceieieeecree e e Commissioner, Precinct #1
Charles MOTTiS....eiuie e Commissioner, Precinct #2
O -BPIND O enmmmnsmmivmammnssssssasaommissioner. Precinct #3
BB B AT cssmsnnissssinnumsiriiinssmimmsmssmmsnnning Commissioner, Precinct #4
Jim Plummer......ccoooveiviieivcciccvese e s County and District Clerk
Nancy Wallace.......c.cccceeevverivvcveenennne......County Tax Assessor, Collector
B ORI N TPV o sncomumsnsnsomis smmissssmssshn s s AR R AR s County Treasurer
HE AW EEMNS vvsmumansnransomrarsnsnsp e LOUNTY Attomey
L1 0 Y Lo =1 o PP County Sheriff
GOrdon TerrY..occveeee et s Justice of the Peace #1
Angela Massey.........ccoceeveinininesceisesie e seeneneennn Justice of the Peace #2
Daniel Yarbro......coccoeeeeiiieeiiiiiiieiee e Constable, Precinct #1 & #2

RO GIBE. .. cocsmmmesssmmmaumamassnsasasnsieonstable, Precinct #3548




TABLE OF CONTENTS
FISCAL 2016-2017

Statement of Increased/new property tax
Budget Certification

County Elected Officials

Statistical Data

PAGE # GENERAL FUND/DEPARTMENT/ REVENUES
: Ad Valorem @.71 (M&O)
2 Fees and Licenses
3 Collections Held for Other Entities
4 Reimbursements/Supplements
5 Dedicated Revenues
6 Revenue for Funding Grant Programs
7 Other Income
8 Criminal Justice Planning
EXPENSES
9 County Judge
10 Emergency Management Coordinator
11 County Clerk
12 HAVA GRANT (Inactive)
13 General Administration
14 District Court
15 Justice of the Peace #1
16 Justice of the Peace #2
e/ County Attorney
18 County Treasurer
19 County Tax A/C
20 Courthouse Maintenance
21 Constable #1
22 Constable #2
23 Lake Alan Henry Fire Station #2
24 County Sheriff Deputies
25 County Sheriff Dispatch
26 County Sheriff
27 DPS & Game Warden
28 (Moved to Fund 14)
29 (Moved to Fund 14)
30 VOCA Grant (Inactive)

31 Drug & Alcohol Program




32
33
34
35
36
37
38

39
40
41

42
43
44

45
46
47

48
49
50

51
52
53

54
55
56

57
58
59
60

County Programs

Social & Shared Services

Garza County Museum

Extension Service

Summer Recreation Program
Rural Addressing/911

FUND 10 - GENERAL FUND TOTALS

FUND 14 JUVENILE PROBATION

Juvenile Probation/ Revenue

Juvenile Probation/ Expenses

FUND 14 — JUVENILE PROBATION TOTALS

FUND 21 — ROAD & BRIDGE #1

R&B #1 Revenue

R&B #1 Expenses

FUND 21 — ROAD & BRIDGE #1 TOTALS

FUND 22 — ROAD & BRIDGE #2

R&B #2 Revenue

R&B #2 Expenses

FUND 22 — ROAD & BRIDGE #2 TOTALS

FUND 23 — ROAD & BRIDGE #3

R&B #3 Revenue

R&B #3 Expenses

FUND 23 — ROAD & BRIDGE #3 TOTALS

FUND 24 — ROAD & BRIDGE #4

R&B #4 Revenue

R&B #4 Expenses

FUND 24 — ROAD & BRIDGE #4 TOTALS

FUND 25 - INACTIVE

Interest & Sinking (INACTIVE)
Interest & Sinking (INACTIVE)
Interest & Sinking (INACTIVE)

FUND 26 — COMMERCIAL/RESIDENTIAL PERMITS
Commercial & Residential Permits Revenue

Commercial & Residential Permits Revenue

Commercial & Residential Permits Expense

FUND 26 — COMMERCIAL/RESIDENTIAL PERMITS TOTALS




61
62
63
64

65
66
67
68

69
70
|

72
73
74

75
76
17

78
79
80

81
82
83

84
85
86

87
88

FUND 27 — CRIME VICTIMS ASSISTANCE

Crime Victims Assistance Revenue

Crime Victims Assistance Revenue

Crime Victims Assistance Expense

FUND 27 — CRIME VICTIMS ASSISTANCE TOTALS

FUND 28 — COUNTY JAIL FACILITY

Garza County Jail Facility Revenue

Garza County Jail Facility Out-of-County Housing Revenue
Garza County Jail Facility Expenses

FUND 28 — COUNTY JAIL FACILITY TOTALS

FUND 30 — COURTHOUSE SECURITY
Courthouse Security Revenue

Courthouse Security Expense

FUND 30 — COURTHOUSE SECURITY TOTALS

FUND 35 — CLERK’S DEDICATED FUND
Clerk’s Dedicated Revenue
Clerk’s Dedicated Expenses
FUND 35 — CLERK’S DEDICATED FUND

FUND 40 — JP TECHNOLOGY FUND

JP Technology Fund Revenue

JP Technology Fund Expenses

FUND 40 —JP TECHNOLOGY FUND TOTALS

FUND 45 — EMS COORDINATOR FUND

EMS Coordinator — Pass Thru Account Revenue
EMS Coordinator - Pass Thru Account Expenses
FUND 45 — EMS COORDINATOR FUND TOTALS

FUND 46 — (INACTIVE)

FUND 48 — VOTER REG CHAPTER 19

Voter Reg Chapter 19 Revenue

Voter Reg chapter 19 Expenses

FUND 48 — VOTER REG CHAPTER 19 TOTALS

FUND 50 — TITLE IV-E JUVENILE PROBATION
Title IV-E Revenue
Title IV-E Expenses



89

90
91
92

93
94
95

96
97
98

99
100
101

102
103
104

105

FUND 50 - TITLE IV-E TOTALS

FUND 55 — SO ESTRAY FUND
SO Estray
SO Estray
FUND 55 — SO ESTRAY FUND

FUND 88 — NATIONAL SCHOOL LUNCH/BREAKFAST PROGRAM

NSLBP Revenue

NSLBP Expenses

FUND 88 — NATIONAL SCHOOL LUNCH/BREAKFAST PROGRAM TOTALS

FUND 90 — GARZA CO AVAILABLE SCHOOL FUNDS

School Available Revenue

School Available Expenses

FUND 90 — GARZA CO AVAILABLE SCHOOL FUNDS TOTALS

FUND 95 — GARZA CO PERMANENT SCHOOL FUNDS

School Permanent Revenue

School Permanent Expenses

FUND 95 — GARZA CO PERMANENT SCHOOL FUNDS TOTALS

FUND 96 — GILES W DALBY CORRECTIONAL FACILITY — PASS THRU FUNDS
GWDCF Revenue

GWDCF Expenses

FUND 96 — GILES W DALBY CORRECITONAL FACILITY =TOTALS

GRAND TOTAL - ALL FUNDS COMBINED TOTALS



BUDGET CERTIFICATION

Budget of GARZA COUNTY, TEXAS
Budget year from October 1, 2016 through September 30, 2017

THE STATE OF TEXAS }
COUNTY OF GARZA  }
We, County Judge Lee Norman, County Clerk Jim Plummer, and County Treasurer
LuAnne Terry, of Garza County, Texas, do hereby certify that the attached budget
is a true and correct copy of the budget of Garza County, Texas as passed and
approved by the Commissioners’ Court of Garza County, Texas, on the 12" day of
September, 2016, as the same appears on file in the office of the County Clerk of
said County.

Lee Norman, Garza County Judge

Xﬁéﬂx

Plummer Garza County Clerk

c}ﬁﬂém .'/Jew;l/
LuAnne Terry, Garza County Treasurer

Subscribed and sworn to before me, the undersigned authority, this the 12th day of September, 2016.

Gonﬁu‘ . Z Ifwmv_z_j

Jodi Williams
W JON EXPIRES
of wd Cc::hﬂlfgm 2019 Notary Public in and for the State of Texas

' A JODIWLLIAMS




