# GARZA COUNTY BUDGET FISCAL YEAR 2016-2017

**ADOPTED SEPTEMBER 12, 2016** 

#### **GARZA COUNTY BUDGET**

### FISCAL YEAR 2016-2017

Lee Norman	County Judge
Gary McDaniel	
Charles Morris	Commissioner, Precinct #2
Ted Brannon	Commissioner, Precinct #3
Jerry Benham	Commissioner, Precinct #4
Jim Plummer	County and District Clerk
Nancy Wallace	County Tax Assessor, Collector
LuAnne Terry	County Treasurer
Ted Weems	County Attorney
Terry Morgan	County Sheriff
Gordon Terry	Justice of the Peace #1
Angela Massey	Justice of the Peace #2
Daniel Yarbro	Constable, Precinct #1 & #2
Ron Gilbert	Constable,Precinct #3 & #4

## TABLE OF CONTENTS FISCAL 2016-2017

Statement of Increased/new property tax Budget Certification County Elected Officials Statistical Data

PAGE #	GENERAL FUND/DEPARTMENT/ REVENUES
1	Ad Valorem @.71 (M&O)
2	Fees and Licenses
3	Collections Held for Other Entities
4	Reimbursements/Supplements
5	Dedicated Revenues
6	Revenue for Funding Grant Programs
7	Other Income
8	Criminal Justice Planning
	EXPENSES
9	County Judge
10	<b>Emergency Management Coordinator</b>
11	County Clerk
12	HAVA GRANT (Inactive)
13	General Administration
14	District Court
15	Justice of the Peace #1
16	Justice of the Peace #2
17	County Attorney
18	County Treasurer
19	County Tax A/C
20	Courthouse Maintenance
21	Constable #1
22	Constable #2
23	Lake Alan Henry Fire Station #2
24	County Sheriff Deputies
25	County Sheriff Dispatch
26	County Sheriff
27	DPS & Game Warden
28	(Moved to Fund 14)
29	(Moved to Fund 14)
30	VOCA Grant (Inactive)

Drug & Alcohol Program

31

32	County Programs
33	Social & Shared Services
34	Garza County Museum
35	Extension Service
36	Summer Recreation Program
37	Rural Addressing/911
38	FUND 10 - GENERAL FUND TOTALS
	FUND 14 JUVENILE PROBATION
39	Juvenile Probation/ Revenue
40	Juvenile Probation/ Expenses
41	FUND 14 – JUVENILE PROBATION TOTALS
	FUND 21 – ROAD & BRIDGE #1
42	R&B #1 Revenue
43	R&B #1 Expenses
44	FUND 21 – ROAD & BRIDGE #1 TOTALS
	FUND 22 – ROAD & BRIDGE #2
45	R&B #2 Revenue
46	R&B #2 Expenses
47	FUND 22 – ROAD & BRIDGE #2 TOTALS
	FUND 23 – ROAD & BRIDGE #3
48	R&B #3 Revenue
49	R&B #3 Expenses
50	FUND 23 – ROAD & BRIDGE #3 TOTALS
30	TOND 23 NOAD & BRIDGE #3 TOTALS
	FUND 24 – ROAD & BRIDGE #4
51	R&B #4 Revenue
52	R&B #4 Expenses
53	FUND 24 – ROAD & BRIDGE #4 TOTALS
	FUND 25 - INACTIVE
54	Interest & Sinking (INACTIVE)
55	Interest & Sinking (INACTIVE)
56	Interest & Sinking (INACTIVE)
	FUND 26 – COMMERCIAL/RESIDENTIAL PERMITS
57	Commercial & Residential Permits Revenue
58	Commercial & Residential Permits Revenue
59	Commercial & Residential Permits Expense
60	FUND 26 – COMMERCIAL/RESIDENTIAL PERMITS TOTALS
00	1 OND 20 - COMMINICIAL/ RESIDENTIAL PERIVITS TOTALS

61 62 63	FUND 27 – CRIME VICTIMS ASSISTANCE Crime Victims Assistance Revenue Crime Victims Assistance Revenue Crime Victims Assistance Expense
64	FUND 27 – CRIME VICTIMS ASSISTANCE TOTALS
65	FUND 28 – COUNTY JAIL FACILITY Garza County Jail Facility Revenue
66	Garza County Jail Facility Nevertue  Garza County Jail Facility Out-of-County Housing Revenue
67	Garza County Jail Facility Out-of-County Housing Revenue  Garza County Jail Facility Expenses
68	FUND 28 – COUNTY JAIL FACILITY TOTALS
	FUND 30 – COURTHOUSE SECURITY
69	Courthouse Security Revenue
70	Courthouse Security Expense
71	FUND 30 – COURTHOUSE SECURITY TOTALS
	FUND 35 – CLERK'S DEDICATED FUND
72	Clerk's Dedicated Revenue
73	Clerk's Dedicated Expenses
74	FUND 35 – CLERK'S DEDICATED FUND
	FUND 40 – JP TECHNOLOGY FUND
75	JP Technology Fund Revenue
76	JP Technology Fund Expenses
77	FUND 40 – JP TECHNOLOGY FUND TOTALS
	FUND 45 – EMS COORDINATOR FUND
78	EMS Coordinator – Pass Thru Account Revenue
79	EMS Coordinator - Pass Thru Account Expenses
80	FUND 45 – EMS COORDINATOR FUND TOTALS
81	FUND 46 – (INACTIVE)
82	
83	
	FUND 48 – VOTER REG CHAPTER 19
84	Voter Reg Chapter 19 Revenue
85	Voter Reg chapter 19 Expenses
86	FUND 48 – VOTER REG CHAPTER 19 TOTALS
	FUND 50 – TITLE IV-E JUVENILE PROBATION
87	Title IV-E Revenue
88	Title IV-E Expenses

89	FUND 50 – TITLE IV-E TOTALS
	FUND 55 – SO ESTRAY FUND
90	SO Estray
91	SO Estray
92	FUND 55 – SO ESTRAY FUND
	FUND 88 – NATIONAL SCHOOL LUNCH/BREAKFAST PROGRAM
93	NSLBP Revenue
94	NSLBP Expenses
95	FUND 88 – NATIONAL SCHOOL LUNCH/BREAKFAST PROGRAM TOTALS
	FUND 90 – GARZA CO AVAILABLE SCHOOL FUNDS
96	School Available Revenue
97	School Available Expenses
98	FUND 90 – GARZA CO AVAILABLE SCHOOL FUNDS TOTALS
	FUND 95 – GARZA CO PERMANENT SCHOOL FUNDS
99	School Permanent Revenue
100	School Permanent Expenses
101	FUND 95 – GARZA CO PERMANENT SCHOOL FUNDS TOTALS
	FUND 96 – GILES W DALBY CORRECTIONAL FACILITY – PASS THRU FUNDS
102	GWDCF Revenue
103	GWDCF Expenses
104	FUND 96 – GILES W DALBY CORRECITONAL FACILITY –TOTALS
105	GRAND TOTAL - ALL FUNDS COMBINED TOTALS

#### **BUDGET CERTIFICATION**

Budget of GARZA COUNTY, TEXAS	
Budget year from October 1, 2016 through September 30, 2	017

THE STATE OF TEXAS (COUNTY OF GARZA)

We, County Judge Lee Norman, County Clerk Jim Plummer, and County Treasurer LuAnne Terry, of Garza County, Texas, do hereby certify that the attached budget is a true and correct copy of the budget of Garza County, Texas as passed and approved by the Commissioners' Court of Garza County, Texas, on the 12<sup>th</sup> day of September, 2016, as the same appears on file in the office of the County Clerk of said County.

Lee Norman, Garza County Judge

Jim Plummer, Garza County Clerk

LuAnne Terry, Garza County Treasurer

Subscribed and sworn to before me, the undersigned authority, this the 12th day of September, 2016.

JODI WILLIAMS
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES
February 18, 2019

Jodi Williams

Notary Public in and for the State of Texas

li Williams